09-15-1999 RE FORM PTO-1595 (modified) ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101145602 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a... ad original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Ian Reay MACKAY (July 14, 1999) Name: MONTECH MEDICAL DEVELOPMENTS Merrill Joy ROWLEY (July 13, 1999) PTY. LTD. Paul Zev ZIMMET (July 14, 1999) Brian Corner (July 22, 1999) Internal Address: First Floor Ruby LAW (July 13, 1999) **Kay-Lin TEOH (July 19, 1999)** Street Address: 30 Collins Street Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? No City: Melbourne, Victoria, State: Australia ZIP: 3000 3. Nature of conveyance: XX Assignment Merger Additional name() attached Security Agreement Change of Name Other \_\_\_\_\_ Execution Date: July 13, 1999, July 14, 1999, July 19, 1999 and July 22, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/341,824 Additional numbers attached? No 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: Stephen A. Bent 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41). . . . . . . \$40.00 Internal Address: FOLEY & LARDNER XX Enclosed Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500 Authorized to be charged to deposit account City: Washington, State: D.C. ZIP: 20007-5109 8. Deposit account number: 19-0741 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit 9/14/1999 DCDATES 00000129 09341824 account) 40.00 DP FC:581 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Stephen A. Bent September 13, 1999 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): CONTINUED

Name: RONDOLE PTY. LTD.

Internal Address:

Street Address: 39 Murray Street

City: Hobart, Tasmania, State: Australia ZIP: 7000

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No

	WHERI	EAS, I-W	E (t) Ian Reay MACKAY
a Aust	ralia	n	citizen, residing at <u>3 Beamsley Street, Malvern, Victoria</u> ,
3144,	Austr	alia_	
(2)	Merri	11 Joy	ROWLEY
a. Aust	ralia	n	ROWLEY citizen, residing at 31 Stanhope Grove, Camberwell, Victoria,
<u>3124,                                     </u>	<u>Austr</u>	alia	
		<u>ev ZIM</u>	
a Aust	ralia	n	citizen, residing at24 Linlithgow Avenue, Toorak, Victoria,
3142 <u></u>	Austr	alia	
(4) <u>Br</u>	lan_L	OKINEK	citizen reciding at 1/27 Thomas Avenue St Paul Minnesota
a <u>New</u> 5510 <i>1</i>	<del>Zea ja</del> i	nd	citizen, residing at <u>1427 Thomas Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota,</u> tes of America
(5) Pub	v I Ald	eu sea	ces of America
a Auct	y LAM valia		citizen, residing at 61 Bundeera Road, Caulfield, Victoria,
3162,	Austra	ilia	
(6) <b>K</b>	ha v-L	in TEO	
			citizen, residing at 24 Sunset Square, Singapore 597321
		····	
(7)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
a			citizen, residing at
(8)			citizen, residing at
			cluzen, residing at
mprovem	ents in "	'Expres	signor (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful signature in yeast of antigenically active, recombinant specification of glutamic acid decarboxylase"
(	(a)		was executed on even date herewith;
(	(b)		was filed on as _ Application No. 0 / or _ Express Mail No., as Application No. not yet known and was amended on (if applicable); or
(	(c)		was described and claimed in PCT International Application No. PCT/AU98/00 (225 on 21 January 1998 and as amended under PCT Article 19 on (if any) and/or under PCT Article 34 on 27 October 1998
,	AND WI	HEREAS	MONTECH MEDICAL DEVELOPMENTS PTY. LTD. and RONDOLE PTY. LTD.

AND WHEREAS, MONTECH MEDICAL DEVELOPMENTS PTY. LTD. and RONDOLE PTY. LTD, with its principal place of business at 1st floor, 30 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000, Australia; and 39 Murray Street, Hobart, Tasmania, 7000, Australia; respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements with respect to the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions in, to and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United States of America and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue all Patents for said improvements to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States of America.

PATENT REEL: 010228 FRAME: 0188

PART ST

This day of Voly	_, 199 <b>.9</b>	Signature of Ian Realy MACKAY
	,	
This yl3 day of July	_, 199 <u></u>	Signature of Merrill Joy ROWLEY
This 14 day of Tucy	, 199	Signature of Paul Zew ZIMMET
This day of	_, 199	Signature of
This & day of July	_, 199 <u>_</u>	Brian CORNER  y  Signature of Ruby LAW
	,	Signature of Ruby LAW
This day of	199	Signature of Khay-Lin TEOH
This day of	_, 199	Signature of
This day of	_, 199	

Signature of

WHERI	AS, 1-W.	E(I) <u>Ian Reay MACKAY</u>
a Australia	n	citizen, residing at <u>3 Beamsley Street</u> , Malvern, Victoria,
3144, Austr	alia	
(2) Merri	ll Joy	ROWLEY
a Aystralia 3124 Austr	n. alia	ROWLEY citizen, residing at 31 Stanhope Grove, Camberwell, Victoria,
(3) Paul Z	ev 71MI	WFT .
		citizen, residing at 24 Linlithgow Avenue, Toorak, Victoria,
31.42, Austra		
(4) <u>Brian Cl</u>	ORNER	
a New Zeala	nd Ct-	citizen, residing at <u>1427 Thomas Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota,</u> tes of America
a Australia		citizen, residing at 61 Bundeera Road, Caulfield, Victoria,
31 <b>62.</b> Austra	alia	online, fortung at
(6) Khay-L	in TEO	
		citizen, residing at 24 Sunset Square, Singapore 597321
(7)		
a		citizen, residing at
		·
(8)		citizen, residing at
d		chizen, residing at
improvements in "	'Expres	signor (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful sion in yeast of antigenically active, recombinant specification of glutamic acid decarboxylase"
(a)		was executed on even date herewith;
(b)		was filed on as _ Application No. 0 / or _ Express Mail No., as Application No. not yet known and was amended on (if applicable); or
(c)		was described and claimed in PCT International Application No. PCT/AU98/00 625 on 21 January 1998 and as amended under PCT Article 19 on (if any) and/or under PCT Article 34 on 27 October 1998 (if any).

AND WHEREAS, MONTECH MEDICAL DEVELOPMENTS PTY. LTD. and RONDOLE PTY. LTD, with its principal place of business at <u>lst floor, 30 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000, Australia; and 39 Murray Street, Hohart, Tasmania, 7000, Australia; respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements with respect to the United States of America, its territories and possessions.</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions in, to and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United States of America and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue all Patents for said improvements to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States of America.

This da	ny of,	199	
		<del></del>	Signature of Ian Realy MACKAY
This da	ay of,	199	Signature of Merrill Joy ROWLEY
This da	ay of,	199	Signature of Paul Zev ZIMMET
This <u> </u>	ay of July,	199 <b>7</b> _	Signature of Brian CORNER
This da	y of,	199	Signature of Ruby LAW
This da	y of,	199	Signature of Khay-Lin TEOH
This da	y of,	199	Signature of
This da	y of,	i 99	Signature of

WHE	REAS. 1	WE (1) Ian Reay MACKAY
a Australi	an	citizen, residing at <u>3 Beamsley Street, Malvern, Victoria,</u>
3144, Aust		
(2) <u>Merr</u>	<del>ill J</del> o	DY ROWLEY 21 CF L 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
a Aystrali 3124. Aust	<del>an</del> ralia	ROWLEY citizen, residing at 31 Stanhope Grove, Camberwell, Victoria,
(3) Paul	7ev 71	MMFT .
a Australia	an	citizen, residing at 24 Linlithgow Avenue, Toorak, Victoria,
3142, Aust	ralia.	
(4) <u>Brian</u>	CORNER	1407 Thomas Assessed Ch. David Missessed
<u>a New Zeal</u> a	and	citizen, residing at 1427 Thomas Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota,
55104, Uni	ted St	ates of America
(5) Ruby LAI	λ	GI Brandone Dood Coulfield Victoria
a Australia 3162, Austi	an ralia	citizen, residing at 61 Bundeera Road, Caulfield, Victoria,
(6) Khav-l		···· <u> </u>
		citizen, residing at 24 Sunset Square, Singapore 597321
(7)		
d		citizen, residing at
(8)		citizen, residing at
mprovements in which:	<u>Expr</u> ''Expr' hybr	Assignor (collectively if more than one inventor is listed above), have invented certain new and useful ession in yeast of antigenically active, recombinant specification of id glutamic acid decarboxylase"
(a)		was executed on even date herewith;
(b)		was filed on as _ Application No. 0 / or Express Mail No., as Application No. not yet known and was amended on (if applicable); or
(c)		was described and claimed in PCT International Application No. PCT/AU98/00 25 on 21 January 1998 and as amended under PCT Article 19 on (if any) and/or under PCT Article 34 on 27 October 1998 (if any).

AND WHEREAS, MONTECH MEDICAL DEVELOPMENTS PTY. LTD. and RONDOLE PTY. LTD, with its principal place of business at 1st floor, 30 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000, Australia; and 39 Murray Street, Hobart, Tasmania, 7000, Australia; respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements with respect to the United States of America, its territories and possessions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions in, to and under said improvements, and any Patent Applications in the United States of America and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue all Patents for said improvements to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States of America.

This	day of	, 199	
-		<del></del>	Signature of Ian Realy MACKAY
This	day of	, 199	Signature of Merrill Joy ROWLEY
This	day of	, 199	Signature of Paul Zev ZIMMET
This	day of	, 199	Signature of Brian CORNER
This	day of	, 199	Signature of Ruby LAW
This \( \frac{\frac{6}{9}}{1}	day of July	, 199 <i>4</i>	Signature of Khay-Lin TEOH
This	_ day of	, 199	Signature of
This	_ day of	, i99 <u></u>	Signature of

**RECORDED: 09/13/1999**